WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1955

—= ) S ———

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No._ &o

( By Mr.___ W;J )
—r= ) =
PASSED.. . A /fZ%4v 72 1955

In Effect.. 72 Orrz ﬁr\passoge




ENROLLED

House Bill No. 60

(By MR. Francis)

[Passed March 12, 1955; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two, article seven, chap-

ter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine
hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the collection

of municipal taxes, fines and assessments.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, article seven, chapter eight of the code of

West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as

amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:
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Section 2. Collection of Municipal Taxes, Fines and
Assessments; Duties of Sergeant.—It shall be the duty of
the sergeant or such other officer as may be designated
by the municipal council to collect and promptly pay
into the treasury all taxes, special assessments, fines and
other moneys due the municipality. All taxes, special

assessments (except assessments for permanent or semi-
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permanent public improvements), fines and other moneys
due the municipality are hereby declared to be debts
owing to the municipality, for which the debtor shall be
personally liable, and the sergeant or other officer may
enforce this liability by appropriate action including an
action in assumpsit or notice of motion for judgment, in
any court of competent jurisdiction, and is hereby vested
with the same rights to distrain for the same as is vested
in the sheriff for the collection of taxes. Such officer shall
give bond, conditioned according to law, in such penalty

and with such security as the council may require.
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The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
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